
MEETING

ADULTS AND SAFEGUARDING COMMITTEE

DATE AND TIME

MONDAY 7TH MARCH, 2016

AT 7.00 PM

VENUE

COMMITTEE ROOM 1, HENDON TOWN HALL, THE BURROUGHS, LONDON NW4 4BQ

TO: MEMBERS OF ADULTS AND SAFEGUARDING COMMITTEE (Quorum 3)

Chairman: Councillor Sachin Rajput
Vice Chairman: Councillor Tom Davey

Councillor Paul Edwards
Councillor Dr Devra Kay
Councillor Helena Hart

Councillor David Longstaff
Councillor Reema Patel
Councillor Reuben 
Thompstone

Councillor Claire Farrier

Substitute Members

Councillor Anthony Finn 
BSc (Econ) FCA 
Councillor Anne Hutton 

Councillor Brian Gordon 
LLB
Councillor Arjun Mittra

Councillor Daniel Thomas 
BA (Hons) 
Councillor Jim Tierney  

In line with the Constitution’s Public Participation and Engagement Rules, requests to submit 
public questions or comments must be submitted by 10AM on the third working day before 
the date of the committee meeting. Therefore, the deadline for this meeting is Wednesday 
2nd March 2016 at 10AM. Requests must be submitted to Ola Dejo-Ojomo  020 8359 6326  
ola.dejo-ojomo@barnet.gov.uk

You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached.

Andrew Charlwood – Head of Governance

Governance Service contact: Ola Dejo-Ojomo  020 8359 6326  ola.dejo-
ojomo@barnet.gov.uk

Media Relations contact: Sue Cocker 020 8359 7039

ASSURANCE GROUP



ORDER OF BUSINESS

Item No Title of Report Pages

1.  Minutes 1 - 8

2.  Absence of Members 

3.  Declarations of Members Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and 
Non-Pecuinary Interests 

4.  Report of the Monitoring Officer (if any) 

5.  Members' Items (if any) 

6.  Public Questions and Comments (if any) 

7.  Updated Commissioning Plan 9 - 36

8.  Contract Extension: Mental Health Day Opportunities Service 37 - 42

9.  Adult Social Care Alternative Delivery Model project Outline 
Business Case 

43 - 124

10.  Independent Living Fund transfer 125 - 132

11.  Implementation of Better Care Fund: development of integrated 
locality teams 

133 - 236

12.  Committee Forward Work Programme 237 - 242

13.  Any other items that the Chairman decides are urgent 

FACILITIES FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets.  If you wish to let 
us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please telephone Ola Dejo-Ojomo  
020 8359 6326  ola.dejo-ojomo@barnet.gov.uk.  People with hearing difficulties who have a 
text phone, may telephone our minicom number on 020 8203 8942.  All of our Committee 
Rooms also have induction loops.



FIRE/EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to the nearest exit by uniformed 
custodians.  It is vital you follow their instructions.

You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts.

Do not stop to collect personal belongings

Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but move some 
distance away and await further instructions.

Do not re-enter the building until told to do so.



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

 
Decisions of the Adults and Safeguarding Committee 

 
12 November 2015 

 
Members Present:- 

 
Councillor Sachin Rajput (Chairman) 

Councillor Tom Davey (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillor Barry Rawlings 
Councillor Philip Cohen 
Councillor Helena Hart 
Councillor David Longstaff 
 

Councillor Reema Patel 
Councillor Reuben Thompstone 
Councillor Claire Farrier 
 

 
 
 

1.  
  
MINUTES  
 
The Committee 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of 16 September 2015 be agreed as a 
correct record. 
 

2.  
  
ABSENCE OF MEMBERS  
 
There were no apologies. 
 

3.  
  
DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON-PECUINARY INTERESTS  
 
There were no declarations of interests. 
 

4.  
  
REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY)  
 
There was none. 
 

5.  
  
MEMBERS' I
[...]
espond to the challenges facing adult 
social care services (ASC). This was in the face of unprecedented pressures  in adult 

5



 

6 

social care nationally and further to the Committee’s approval of the project to consider 
alternative delivery models for ASC in January 2015. 
 
The report considered a number of different models. Dawn Wakeling, Adults and Health 
Commissioning Director, in particular described the Shropshire model of using 
community hubs which implemented more preventative measures rather than more 
traditional care services.. 
 
During the course of the debate, the Committee requested that it be recorded that they 
were agreeing the principles and objectives behind the provision of adult social care. The 
Committee requested that future reports on ASC operating models would include the 
following: 

 the principles behind the model for adult social care 

 how the model would work, and that 

 any future consideration would include an evaluation in-house option. 
 
The Committee also agreed the strategic outline case would include: 

 The scope of the model including the services in it and the client groups whom it 
would support 

 The principles and if they will meet the objectives set by the committee 

 The practice including cultural, process and systems aspects. 

 
The Chairman moved to the vote on the recommendations as set in the report and the 
Committee unanimously  
 
RESOLVED that the Adult and Safeguarding Committee 
 

1. approve the approach to the proposed new ASC operating model; 
 

2. agree the proposed approach to developing an outline business case for an 
alternative model. 

 
THE CHAIRMAN AGREED TO VARY THE ORDER OF THE AGENDA 
 

13.  
  
ANY OTHER ITEMS THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT - 
ENABLEMENT HOME CARE STRATEGY  
 
The Chairman advised the Committee that the Enablement Home Care Strategy was to 
be considered. He introduced the report which recommended that the Committee 
endorse the Council’s approach to developing its enablement model and ensuring the 
targeted interventions support people to experience better outcomes, and reduce their 
reliance on other services. 
 
The Chairman moved to the vote and the Committee unanimously. 
 
RESOLVED that the Adult and Safeguarding Committee endorse the approach to 
enhancing the enablement offer in Barnet to support delivery of the Medium Term 
Financial Strategy and Care Act (2014) requirements. 
 
 
 
 

6



 

7 

14.  
  
COMMITTEE FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Chairman introduced the Committee’s Forward Work Programme, as set out in the 
report. 
 
A member of the Committee suggested that the Committee should consider a report on 
the changes that had been implemented further to the Care Act 2014. Officers agreed 
that they would add a report to the forward work programme, having considered the most 
appropriate  time for a progress report. 
 
RESOLVED that the Committee note the Forward Work Programme.  
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 9.30 pm 
 

7



This page is intentionally left blank



Summary
In March 2015, the Adults and Safeguarding Committee approved a five year 
Commissioning Plan for the period 2015-20, which sets out the Committee’s priorities and 
outcome performance measures across its core areas of responsibility. All Theme 
Committees agreed five year Commissioning Plans.

This report presents updated targets for 2016/17 in an addendum to the Commissioning 
Plan (Appendix 1).  
  

Adults and Safeguarding Committee

7th March 2016
 

Title 
Adults and Safeguarding 
Commissioning Plan - 2016/17 
addendum 

Report of Commissioning Director Adults and Health

Wards All

Status Public 

Urgent No

Key No

Enclosures                         Appendix A: Adults and Safeguarding Commissioning Plan - 
2016/17 addendum

Officer Contact Details 

Kirstie Haines – Strategic Lead, Adults and Health
Tel:0208 359 2781. Email:  Kirstie.Haines@Barnet.gov.uk 

Tom Pike – Strategic Lead, Programmes and Performance
T
[...]
developing schemes at Barnet Copthall Leisure Centre and in Victoria Recreation Ground
 Promote opportunities that raise awareness of an active lifestyle 
 Collaborate to achieve prevention and early intervention prohibiting the onset of/alleviate the onset of long term health conditions 
 Concentrate opportunities in a range of settings to sustain future activity; 
 Facilitate local, regional and national partnerships that advocate strategic investment

Ref Indicator 2015/16 
Q3

2015/16
Target

2016/17
 Target

2019/20 
Target Service

SPI CG/S17 Percentage of people who take up leisure services 
– participation of over 45s 20.4% 20.4% Increase Commissioning 

Group – SPA

6 This indicator requires submission of new data from partner organisations to baseline it.  This process will take place at the end of Q1 2016/17.

34



17

Ref Indicator 2015/16 
Q3

2015/16
Target

2016/17
 Target

2019/20 
Target Service

SPI TBC Increasing participation in sport and physical 
activity

Top 25% of 
comparable 

boroughs
37.9%

38.9%
(increase by 
1% by 2020)

JHWBS

Commissioning 
Group - SPA

35



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Summary
This report requests acceptance to extend the contract with Richmond Fellowship for 
Mental Health Day Opportunities for a further two years until 13th January 2018 as provided 
for in the contract. 

Adults and Safeguarding Committee
7th March 2016 

Title Extension of Mental Health Day 
Opportunities Contract

Report of Adults and Health Commissioning Director 

Wards All

Status Public

Urgent No

Key Yes

Enclosures None

Officer Contact Details 
Ian Hutchison, Commissioning Lead, Barnet Commissioning 
Group ian.hutchison@barnet.gov.uk 02083594281

37

AGENDA ITEM 8

mailto:ian.hutchison@barnet.gov.uk


Recommendations
1. That the Adults and Safeguarding Committee approve an extension of the contract 

with Richmond Fellowship for Mental Health Day Opportunities for a further two 
years until 13th January 2018 as provided for
[...]
.1 Not applicable.

6 BACKGROUND PAPERS

6.1 Delegated Powers Report, 19th December 2012 - Contract Award – Mental 
Health Day Opportunities Service.

http://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s6537/1856%20-
%20Contract%20Award%20Mental%20Health%20Day%20Opportunities%20
Service%20Public.pdf

6.2 Delegated Powers Report, 12th January 2016 - Emergency Waiver to continue 
Mental Health Day Opportunities Service

41

http://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s6537/1856%20-%20Contract%20Award%20Mental%20Health%20Day%20Opportunities%20Service%20Public.pdf
http://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s6537/1856%20-%20Contract%20Award%20Mental%20Health%20Day%20Opportunities%20Service%20Public.pdf
http://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s6537/1856%20-%20Contract%20Award%20Mental%20Health%20Day%20Opportunities%20Service%20Public.pdf


http://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/ieDecisionDetails.aspx?ID=6071

6.3 Policy and Resources Committee, 16th February 2016 2016 - Extension of 
Mental Health Prevention and Supported Living Services

http://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=28627&PlanId=
313

42

http://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/ieDecisionDetails.aspx?ID=6071
http://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=28627&PlanId=313
http://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=28627&PlanId=313


Summary
In November 2015 the Adults & Safeguarding Committee approved the approach to a 
proposed new operating model for adult social care (ASC) and agreed an approach to 
developing an outline business case for an alternative delivery model. This paper presents 
the recommendations from the outline business case. The case presents the final proposal 
for the operating model and options on the delivery model. From an initial set of six options, 
three options have been shortlisted as the best ways to deliver the cultural and process 
change needed to implement the new operating model, and with the greatest potential to 
deliver financial savings and additional income. This report proposes that these three 
options – a reformed in-house service; a shared service with the NHS and a public service 
mutual organisation – be developed in greater detail. In parallel with this work, there would 
be a period of public consultation, and activities already underway to prepare for the 
operating model would continue. A further Committee paper in September 2016 would then 
recommend a single delivery model option, taking into consideration, amongst other 
matters, the consultation results.

Adults and Safeguarding Committee

7th March 2016

Title 
Outline business case for an 
alternative delivery model for adult 
social care

Report of Dawn Wakeling, Adults and Health Commissioning Director

Wards All

Status Public

Urgent No

Key Yes

Enclosures Appendix: Adult social care alternative delivery model outline 
business case

Officer contact details Joanne Humphreys, Project Lead, Commissioning Group 
joanne.humphreys@barnet.gov.uk

43

AGENDA ITEM 9

mailto:joanne.humphreys@barnet.gov.uk


Recommendations 
1. That the Adults and Safeguarding Committee approves the shortlisted options 

for an alternative delivery model. 

2. That the Adults and Safeguarding Committee confirms its approval of the 
proposed new operating model and agrees to public consultation on the 
operating model and the delivery model options, starting in spring 2016.

3. That the Adults and Safeguarding Committee approves the approach to 
developing a further business case that will present a single recommended 
alternative delivery model option to the Committee in September 2016.

1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED 

1.1 On 26 January 2015, the Adults and Safeguarding Committee agreed that 
Barnet’s model for delivering social care needed to be transformed and 
approved the initiation of a project to consider alternative delivery models for 
adult social care (ASC).

1.2 On 12 November 2015, the first output of this project, a proposed new 
operating model for ASC, was presented to the Committee. The new 
operating model is based on a vision of shared responsibility between the 
state, the community and the person. It recognises that the role of ASC is to 
support people’s independence and ability to be part of their communities for 
as long as possible. The model proposes changes to what ASC practitioners 
do (their processes) and to how they do it (their team and organisational 
culture and their working practices).

1.3 By helping people to stay healthy and well, supporting them to regain their 
independence after illness or injury, and encouraging them to make greater 
use of community resources, the new operating model aims to reduce 
demand for Council-funded care and support.

1.4 The second stage of this project is to consider the full range of alternative 
delivery models (ADMs) and identify the best ADM to deliver the new 
operating model.

1.5 This report presents the findings from an initial evaluation of alternative 
delivery models and proposes that three of those models - a reformed in-
house service; a shared service with the NHS and a public service mutual 
organisation – be shortlisted and developed in greater detail.

44



2. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 

2.1 The reasons for the new operating model were set out in the report to this 
Committee on 12 November 2015 when the approach to the proposal was 
approved by the Committee. The outline business case (included as an 
appendix to this report) draws out the proposed new operating model and the 
changes required to implement it.

2.2 These are the ADM options that have been considered, with a brief summary 
of the feedback given on each option by stakeholder groups (staff, residents, 
service users, carers, and representatives of local community and voluntary 
sector organisations).

2.3 Reforming and delivering the service in-house. The in-scope services 
would continue to be delivered by the Council’s Adults and Communities 
Delivery Unit, in partnership with Capita. A 
[...]
der consideration are:

Reforming and delivering the service in-house. The in-scope services would 
continue to be delivered by the Council’s Adults and Communities Delivery Unit, in 
partnership with Capita. A transformation programme would be undertaken to 
implement the new operating model and ensure the continued financial and 
operational sustainability of the service. Stakeholders acknowledged this option as a 
tried-and-tested model that was known to be an effective way to support people and 
keep them safe. However, some staff thought the necessary changes could not be 
made through an in-house service. Some service users and carers agreed: they 
thought that it would be too difficult to “turn the service around” under this model.

Sharing services with public sector partner(s) such as local NHS organisations 
and/or other London Boroughs. The Council would join up with one or more local 
NHS organisations to deliver integrated health and social care services. A single 
organisation would be responsible for the delivery of local health services and ASC 
services. This shared service could also include another local authority partner. 
Stakeholders saw the potential of a shared service to improve and accelerate health 
and social care integration and provide what they described as a more “holistic” 
service. However, they also expressed concern that a NHS organisation would be 
the much larger partner and therefore would “dominate” the partnership.

60



                               

 
Page 3 of 65

A partnership outside the public sector. This option could be implemented as an 
outsourcing arrangement, where an external provider delivers the services for the 
Council, or a joint venture (JV), where a JV company is created, jointly owned by the 
Council and an external provider. Some staff felt that they might have greater 
“freedom” from Council policies and procedures if they worked within a private sector 
organisation. However, other staff were concer
[...]
v.co.uk/documents/s27172/Appendix%20A%20Strategic%20outline%20case%20for%20a%20future%20operating%20model%20for%20adult%20social%20care.pdf


                               

 
Page 65 of 65

Appendix H: Health and Safety

An initial assessment of Health and Safety risks associated with the proposals has 
been carried out. This has identified that there are no additional Health and Safety 
risks beyond those normally associated with the delivery of these services and which 
are managed through the established Health and Safety policies and procedures. An 
assessment of the possible Health and Safety risks associated with the community 
hubs pilot has been carried out separately by the hubs pilot project team.

In the event of a third party or separate organisation being established, there will 
need to be due consideration of Health and Safety matters in the commissioning 
process.

123



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

Summary 

A report was presented to the Adults and Safeguarding Committee on 23 April 2015 about 
the closure and management of the Independent Living Fund transfer. At this meeting the 
Committee requested a follow up report regarding the outcome of care reviews after the 
transfer.  
 
Since the last report, social care practitioners have undertaken a review of care needs of 
those individuals whose Independent Living Fund was transferred to the Council.  These 
reviews focused on meeting care needs in accordance with the Care Act 2014. Following 
these reviews, individuals now have a single personal budget from social care that 
incorporates all elements needed to meet their eligible needs. 
 

Recommendation 

1. That the Adults and Safeguarding Committee note the contents of this report.   
 

 

 

Adults and Safeguarding Committee 
 

7 March 2016 

 
  

Title  
The Independent Living Fund 
Transfer: Update Report 

Report of 
Jon Dickinson, Assistant Director, Adults and  
Communities 

Wards All  

Status Public 

Urgent 
[...]
tp://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=698&MId=7934&Ver=4
http://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=698&MId=7934&Ver=4
http://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/documents/g7934/Printed%20minutes%2023rd-Apr-2015%2019.00%20Adults%20and%20Safeguarding%20Committee.pdf?T=1
http://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/documents/g7934/Printed%20minutes%2023rd-Apr-2015%2019.00%20Adults%20and%20Safeguarding%20Committee.pdf?T=1
http://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/documents/g7934/Printed%20minutes%2023rd-Apr-2015%2019.00%20Adults%20and%20Safeguarding%20Committee.pdf?T=1


Summary
The strategy to achieve an integrated health and care system is set out in the Health and 
Social Care Integration Business Case agreed by the Council in November 2014, which in 
turn formed the basis for the Better Care Fund Plan 2014-2016 approved by NHSE in 
January 2015.

The objective of the Barnet Better Care Fund plan is to develop systems of care that 
improve outcomes for Barnet residents, whilst managing growing financial pressures. This 
requires collaboration between providers within the local health economy to manage the 
common resources available to them.

This report sets out how local integrated teams are being developed for older people and 
people with long term conditions in Barnet.

Adults Safeguarding Committee

7th March 2016 

Title 
Implementation of Better Care Fund: 
Development of Integrated Locality 
Teams

Report of Commissioning Director – Adults and Health

Wards All

Status Public

Urgent No

Key Yes

Enclosures                         No

Officer Contact Details 
Muyi Adekoya: Acting Head of Service, Joint Commissioning 
Unit
Email: Muyi.Adekoya@barnetccg.nhs.uk

133

AGENDA ITEM 11



Recommendations 
1. That the Committee note the progress to date in implementing integrated care.
2. That the Committee note the approach to mobilising integrated locality teams 

in Barnet.

1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED 

1.1. The strategy to achieve an integrated health and care system is set out in the 
Health and Social Care Integration Business Case agreed by the Council in 
November 2014, which in turn formed the basis for the Better Care Fund 
(BCF) Plan 2014-2016 approved by NHSE in January 2015.

1.2. Phase One of the integrated care programme saw the introduction of Care 
Navigators, a Barnet wide multi-disciplinary team meeting (MDT, run once a 
week), a risk stratification tool (RST) and a Rapid Care Team (RC). Care 
Navigators are individual workers who support service users/patients to 
access the care and support they need. MDTs are care planning conferences 
involving primary and secondary care clinicians, social care and mental 
health staff, who plan and review complex care plans for this group of 
users/patients who are at high risk due to their health conditions. The RST is 
an IT system which identifies individuals who are at high risk of a health crisis 
from GP care records.  The RC team operates seven days a week from 
7a.m. to 10p.m, staffed by community health staff, and provides a care 
response within two hours of referral by a GP. The aim of Phase One has 
been to improve outcomes for residents by providing care coordination with 
proactive case management, care planning, navigation and sign-posting of 
people at very high risk and high risk of admission. 

1.3. Phase Two involved piloting a co-located integrated locality team in the west 
of the Borough. The Team includes social care, mental health and community 
health staff and is based in a GP practice. The team started working with 
patients referred from seven GP practices and has been extended to all 20 
practices in the west of the borough. The team provides intensive support to 
people with complex needs who are experiencing significant problems and 
who are at high risk of hospital admission or breakdown of home based care 
arrangements.

1.4. The next stage of the programme is to refine the team model based on 
feedback from patients/ service users and carers, fro
[...]
- Appendix

	8 Contract Extension: Mental Health Day Opportunities Service
	9 Adult Social Care Alternative Delivery Model project Outline Business Case
	Alternative delivery model for Adult Social Care appendix - OBC

	10 Independent Living Fund transfer
	11 Implementation of Better Care Fund: development of integrated locality teams
	Implementation of BCF - appendix - Barnet BCF Plan Part 1 Submission Jan 2015

	12 Committee Forward Work Programme
	Committee Forward Work Programme Appendix Plan




Minutes of the meeting


1

Decisions of the Adults and Safeguarding Committee

7 March 2016

Members present:-

Councillor Sachin Rajput (Chairman)
Councillor Tom Davey (Vice-Chairman)

Councillor Helena Hart
Councillor Paul Edwards
Councillor David Longstaff
Councillor Reema Patel

Councillor Reuben Thompstone
Councillor Dr Devra Kay
Councillor Claire Farrier

WELCOMES

The Chairman welcomed Councillor Paul Edwards and Councillor Dr Devra Kay to their 
first meeting as members of the Committee.

The Chairman also welcomed pupils from The Archer Academy, The Totteridge 
Academy and Queen Elizabeth Girls’ School who attended part of the meeting as part of 
the Council’s Democratic Engagement Programme.

1.   MINUTES 

The Committee

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of 12 November 2015 be agreed as a 
correct record.

2.   ABSENCE OF MEMBERS 

None.

3.   DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON-PECUINARY INTERESTS 

Councillor Reema Patel declared a non-pecuniary interest in relation to Agenda Items 9 
(Adult Social Care Alternative Delivery Model project Outline Business Case) by virtue of 
being a member of Unison.

4.   REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER 

None.

5.   MEMBERS' ITEMS 

None.

6.   PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND COMMENTS 



2

None.

7.   UPDATED COMMISSIONING PLAN 

The Chairman introduced the report which set out an addendum to the Adults and 
Safeguarding Commissioning Plan. The addendum presented updated targets for 
2016/17 to the Plan which had been approved by the Committee at its meeting on 19 
March 2015.

The Commissioning Priorities outlined in the addendum included a commitment to 
implement the new pan-London safeguarding procedures to ensure a consistent 
approach to safeguarding across London. Dawn Wakeling, Commissioning Director for 
Adults & Health, explained that the procedures had been updated to reflect the new 
requirements of the Care Act 2014, making adult safeguarding a statutory function. The 
Act also embedded the principles of making safeguarding personal, which has been 
developed across London local authorities. The pan-London safeguarding procedures 
had been launched in January and safeguarding boards across London, which included 
the police and NHS, were being asked to sign up to and adopt them locally.

The Council was looking to help people make themselves better whilst reducing the 
spend on sports and physical activity, which was now a large part of the Committee’s 
portfolio. Ms Wakeling advised that the Policy and Resources Committee had agreed at 
its meeting on 16 December 2015 to enhance two of the Council’s five leisure centres, 
namely Barnet Copthall and Church Farm. The current centres would remain open until 
the new ones opened in 2018, preventing a loss of facilities to residents.

The Chairman moved to the vote on the recommendation as set out in the report.

Votes were recorded as follows:
For 5
Against 0
Abstain 4

The Committee RESOLVED to approve the addendum to the Adults and
Safeguarding Commissioning Plan for 2016/17 as set out in Appendix A to the report.

8.   CONTRACT EXTENSION: MENTAL HEALTH DAY OPPORTUNITIES SERVICE 

The Committee considered a report requesting the acceptance to extend the contract 
with Richmond Fellowship for Mental Health Day Opportunities for a further two years 
until 13 January 2018. The contract extension had been agreed using special provisions 
reserved for the Commissioning Director for Adults and Health in January 2016, and 
agreed by Policy and Resources Committee at its meeting on 16 February 2016.

Further to a comment from a member of the Committee, the Commissioning Director for 
Adults and Health agreed to send the Committee members a briefing note which would 
include feedback from service users.

The Chairman moved to the vote and the Committee unanimously



3

RESOLVED that Adults and Safeguarding Committee approve an extension of the contract 
with Richmond Fellowship for Mental Health Day Opportunities for a further two years 
until 13 January 2018 as provided for in the contract.

9.   ADULT SOCIAL CARE ALTERNATIVE DELIVERY MODEL PROJECT OUTLINE 
BUSINESS CASE 

At its meeting in November 2015, the Adults and Safeguarding Committee approved the 
approach to a proposed new operating model for adult social care (ASC) and agreed an 
approach to developing an outline business case for an alternative delivery model.  The 
Committee now considered a report presenting the recommendations from the outline 
business case. From an initial set of six options, three had been shortlisted as best to 
deliver the cultural and process change needed to implement the new operating model, 
and also with the greatest potential to deliver financial savings and additional income.

The six options were:
 reforming and delivery the service in-house
 sharing services with public sector partner(s) such as local NHS organisations 

and/or other London Boroughs
 a partnership outside the public sector
 transferring the in-scope services to the Barnet Group, the Council’s Local 

Authority Trading Company (LATC)
 establishing a public service mutual agreement, or
 do nothing.

Officers had applied the following appraisal criteria against each option:
 Is there appetite amongst potential partners to deliver this option?
 Can statutory ASC functions be delegated under this option?
 Could this option deliver the required cultural and process change?
 Could this option generate savings and/or additional income?
 Has the option been tested by other councils?

An initial evaluation of the alternative delivery models using the above criteria favoured 
three of the models be shortlisted and developed in greater detail, namely: a reformed in-
house service; a shared service with the NHS; and a public service mutual.

The Committee agreed that in order to make the distinction between the delivery mode 
and the individual options to be considered, it would be referred to as the alternative 
delivery vehicle. The proposed new operating model would be subject to public 
consultation before the Committee consider a further developed business case at its 
meeting in September 2016.

Further to a query from the Committee, the legal officer advised that the report in 
September would include consultation responses, an equality analysis of the three 
shortlisted options, and an analysis of why officers recommended their favoured 
operating model. The consultation, although not statutory, would include stakeholders, 
service providers and service users. The legal officer also advised that consultation could 
include staff and staff representatives but that would be a matter for officers. There would 
be a separate consultation with staff where there would be changes to staffing.

The Committee agreed that the business case it would consider in September 2016 
would also include information regarding staff members’ pension arrangements under 



4

each operating model, the level of savings and how the savings will be realised under 
each option, TUPE arrangements under each option, possible staff restructure and a 
comprehensive risk assessment of all three options.

Following discussion, Councillor Thompstone  moved and Councillor Hart seconded that 
recommendation 1 of the report be amended to read as follows:
That the Adults and Safeguarding Committee approves the three shortlisted options for 
an alternative delivery model vehicle. 

The motion was carried.

Following discussion, Councillor Davey moved and Councillor Longstaff seconded that 
recommendation 2 of the report be amended to read as follows:
That the Adult and Safeguarding Committee confirms its approval of the proposed new 
operating model subject to consultation and agrees to public consultation on the 
operating model and the three delivery model options vehicles, starting in spring 2016.

The motion was carried.

The Chairman moved to the vote and the Committee unanimously RESOLVED that the 
Adults and Safeguarding Committee

1. approve the three shortlisted options for an alternative delivery vehicle

2. confirm its approval of the proposed new operating model subject to 
consultation and agrees to public consultation on the operating model and 
the three delivery vehicles, starting in spring 2016.

3. approve the approach to developing a further business case that will 
present a single recommended alternative delivery model option to the 
Committee in September 2016.

10.   INDEPENDENT LIVING FUND TRANSFER 

The Committee considered a report updating it on the outcome of care reviews further to 
the closure and management of the Independent Living Fund (ILF).

Since the committee had first considered the new ILF arrangements in April 2015, social 
care practitioners had undertaken a review of care needs of those individuals whose ILF 
was transferred to the Council. The reviews had focused on meeting care needs in 
accordance with the Care Act 2014, and individuals had since had a single personal 
budget from social care that incorporated all elements needed to meet their eligible 
needs.

The Chairman moved to the vote and the Committee unanimously RESOLVED that the 
Adults and Safeguarding Committee note the report.



5

11.   IMPLEMENTATION OF BETTER CARE FUND: DEVELOPMENT OF 
INTEGRATED LOCALITY TEAMS 

The Committee considered a report which set out how local integrated teams were being 
developed for older people and people with long term conditions in Barnet. These teams 
were developed as a response to the strategy to achieve an integrated health and care 
system as set out in the Health and Social Care Integration Business Case agreed by the 
Council in November 2014. This in turn formed the basis for the Better Care Fund Plan 
2014-2016 approved by NHS England in January 2015.

The Chairman moved to the vote and the Committee unanimously RESOLVED that the 
Adults and Safeguarding Committee

1. note the progress to date in implementing integrated care; 

2. note the approach to mobilising integrated locality teams in Barnet.

12.   COMMITTEE FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 

The Governance Officer introduced the Committee’s Forward Work Programme, as set 
out in the report.

The Chairman moved to the vote and the Committee unanimously RESOLVED that the 
Committee note the Forward Work Programme.

13.   ANY OTHER ITEMS THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT 

None.

The meeting finished at 8.39 pm


